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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

Academic-I Section

The Matter pertains to a meeting of the Committee constituted by the Competent
Authority consisting of the following to examine and recommend the fee structure
for the students of the University admitted in various programmes in the
academic session 2024-2025 was held on 11.11.2024 in the Council Room of the
University.

1. Prof, Shri Prakash Singh, Director, SDC - Chairperson

2. Registrar

3. Finance Officer

4. Deputy Registrar (Finance)

5. Joint Registrar (Academic) - Member
Secretary

Joint Registrar (VCO) could attend the meeting because of other preoccupation.

Assistant Registrar (Academic) and Section Officer (Academic-I) assisted the
committee in its deliberations.

The Committee was apprised about various requests received with respect to the fee
structure of the programmes where it has not yet been finalized.

. The proposal of the Head, Department of English with respect to the fee structure of
the Ph.D programme of the Department of English was discussed in the meeting
wherein the Head of the Department had proposed fee of Rs. 17,118/~ for the Academic
Session 2024-25 which is identical to the fee structure for the Academic Session 2023-
24. i
The committee after due deliberations recommended a total fee of Rs. 19,103/~ for the
Academic Session 2024-25, as per details mentioned below:

Sl. Particulars Amount
no. Rs.)
1. | Tuition Fee 345
2. | University Student Welfare Fund 250
3. | Faculty/Department/Centre/College Student 4542
Welfare Fund
4. | University Development Fund 1200
5. | University Facilities and Services Charges 1250
6. | Faculty/Department/Centre/College 11316
Facilities and Service Charges.
7. | Economically Weaker Section Support 200
University Fund
Total 19103/- /

2. The proposal of the Head, Department of Anthropology with respect to the fee
structure of one year (Semester I and Semester II) Certificate course in Forensic
Science of the Department of English was discussed in the meeting wherein the
Head of the Department had proposed a fee structure of Rs.6000/-for the Academic
Session 2024-25 which is identical to the fee structure of Certificate Course in Hindi
for the Academic Session 2024-25.



06-2023-1500Pads X 100

2]

";_

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

The committee after due deliberations recommended a total fee of Rs. 6000/ - for the
Academic Session 2024-25, as per details mentioned below:

Sl Particulars Amount (Rs.)
no.
1.| Tuition Fee 240
2.| University Student Welfare Fund 250
3.| Department Student Welfare Fund 500
4.| University Development Fund 1200
5.| Department Facilities and Service 2360
Charges
6.| University Facilities and Services Charges 1250
7.| Economically Weaker Section Support 200
University Fund
Total (Rupees six thousand only) 6000/-

The issue of category wise calculation of fee structure of Five Year Integrated Law
programmes based on various concessions extended to different categories of students
based on income criteria and other parameters as proposed by the Dean, Faculty of Law
was discussed in the meeting and it emerged that the Faculty of Law has already been
provided with the fee structure for the programme under reference alongwith different
categories of concessions to be extended to the desired category of students. The Faculty
of Law may carry out the calculations at their level in consultation with the Finance
Branch, if necessary.

The proposed fee structure of the Post Graduate Diploma in Cyber Security and Law
(PGDCSL) w.e.f Academic Session 2025-26 has been received from the OSD, PGDCSL
through the Principal, Shaheed Sukhdev College of Business Studies of the University
as the programme is run in a self-finance mode in the college. Since, the fee structure
for the Academic Session 2025-26 is yet to be decided by the University for the
programmes of study, it emerged that the University component of the fee will be
communicated to the college after it is finalized for the Session 2025-26. However, the
college may decide the other components of the fee structure as per the University
Notification dated 02.08.2022.

The request of Director, Institute of Home Economics (IHE) for refund of the DUSU fee
was discussed in the meeting as the student enrolled with IHE are not members of the
DUSU.

The committee, after due deliberations, recommended that the Director, Institute of
Home Economics may not charge DUSU fee with effect from the next Academic Session.
However, it was decided that the request for refund of fee may not be considered at this
stage.

The issue of fee disparity among the various colleges of the University as highlighted
by an application received from the students of Lady Irwin College through the College
Branch of the University was placed in the meeting and it emerged that the fee structure
are determined by the respective colleges with the approval of their respective Governing
Bodies. Therefore, the college concerned can address this issue in an objective manner
based on their fee structure.
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[z, As far as the University component of the fee is concerned, it was observed that it is
identical for all the colleges and the students enrolled with the University for a particular
academic session for various programmes of study.

If approved, we may submit the minutes of the meeting for kind consideration and
approval please

Submitted please.
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UNIVERSITY OF DELHI
ACADEMIC BRANCH-I

HHRMN.-218, TURIEHDHEUS., [AGI -110007, WHNH27667725/%R 1151

Room No -218, New Adrnmlstratwe Block Delh1 110007 Tel No 27667725 Extn. 1151
No. Acad.l/PILD /2024/ 4 (1 g ' Dated : 10.12. 2024
) l"“‘J u\;\J‘ \\
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The Head

Department of English
University of Delhi
Delhi-110007

Subject: Ph.D fees in respect of Department of English, for the academic sessior
2024-25.
Sir,

This has reference to your letter no. ENG/2023/400 dated 28.10.2024 on the subjec
cited above.

In this connection, I am directed to inform you that the following fee structure of Ph.L
programme of your Department for the academic session 2024-25 has been approved by
the Competent Authority.

Sl. Particulars Amount (Rs.)
1no.
1. | Tuition Fee 345
2. | University Student Welfare Fund 250
3. | Faculty/Department/Centre/College 4542
Student Welfare Fund
4. | University Development Fund 1200
5. | University Facilities and Services 1250
Charges
6. | Faculty/Department/Centre/College 11316
Facilities and Service Charges.
7. | Economically Weaker Section 200
Support University Fund
Total (Rupees nineteen thousand one 19103/-
hundred and three only)

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority

Yours faithfuliy,

. [
Assistant Registrar {Academic)
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No. Acad.1/Certificate Fee/2024 /4 : ~ Dated: 10.12.2024
The Head pas Wx
Department of Anthropology

University of Delhi

Delhi-110007

Subject: Fee structure for one-year (Semester I and II) Certificate course
in Forensic Science for the academic session 2024-25

Sir/Madam,

This has reference to your letter no. Anthro/2872 dated 28.10.2024 on the subject cited
above.

In this connection, I am directed to inform you that the following fee structure of
Certificate course in Forensic Science of your Department for the academic session 2024-
25 has been approved by the Competent Authority.

i

Sl. | Particulars Amount (Rs.)
no. : :
1.| Tuition Fee 240
2.| University Student Welfare Fund ‘ 250
3.| Department Student Welfare Fund : 500
4.| University Development Fund i 1200
5.| Department  Facilities and Service 2360
| Charges .
6.| University Facilities and Services Charges 1250
7.| Economically Weaker Section Support 200
University Fund
Total (Rupees six thousand only) 6000/ -

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority

Yours faithfully,

L

i
Assistant Registra% {(Academic)



